m50
monoblock valve
TECHNICAL CATALOGUE
1st edition M50.06 www.hydrocontrol-inc.com
This catalogue shows the product in the most standard configurations.
Please contact our Sales Dpt. for more detailed information or special requests.
WARNING!

Hydraulic Pilot G 1/4 G02 9/16” - 18 UNF U02
Pneumatic Pilot G 1/8 - NPTF 1/8-27 -
order example
1
23 2.1
2.3
2.5
2.4
2.2
monoblock Valve M50
6m50.06
Painting
On request, all Hydrocontrol valves can be delivered painted (RAL 9005 black primer).
Order example of M50/1 painted:
M50/1
IRPV 301 150
W001A H001 F001A 01 PA 120 05 PB
MJA G030303
P006/1 N10
The painting is indicated with the following value:
P006 - /1 - N10
		  Color black
		  section number
		  Painted
Hydraulic schematic M50
A  B         A  B          A  B
RP            RP            RP
Check valve in inlet
Parallel circuit
When the spool is operated it intercepts the switch gallery by diverting the flow of oil to service port A or B. If two or
more spools are actuated at the same time, the oil will power the service port that has the lower load by selecting the
path with the least resistance; by throtting the spools, the flow of oil can be divided between two or more service ports.
A  B         A  B          A  B
RP            RP            RP
Check valve in inlet
A  B         A  B          A  B
RP            RT            RP
Check valve in inlet
Parallel-Tandem circuit
When the spool is operated it intercepts the switch gallery by diverting the flow of oil to service port A or B. The tan-
dem circuit is powered by the switch gallery thus permitting the use of just one work section at a time. The section
downstream from the tandem section that has been actuated does not operate, the upstream section has priority.
A  B         A  B          A  B
RP            RT            RP
Check valve in inlet
m50 monoblock Valve
7 m50.06
dimensions
Dimensions M50 (PB-TB)
M 8
M
 8
10
4
62
62
46
26.5
63.5
57.5
65 26.5
(91.5)
(2
28
)
18
°
18°
61
43
40
38 35 35 34.5 24
81
11

A	 spool type	 spool with 45 l/min inlet flow
J10	 restricted service ports	 restriction on diameter (0,10 mm in A and B)
order example of spool: w001  a  J10
W001 3 positions double-acting
W002 3 positions double-acting A and B to tank
W003 3 positions double-acting A to tank B blocked
W004 3 positions double-acting A blocked B to tank
W005 3 positions single - acting on A
W006 3 positions single - acting on B
W012 4 positions double-acting with float in the 4th position
work section arrangement
spools with restricted service ports
code circuit restriction on diameter (mm) section (mm2) hydraulic schema
J10 A-B IN T 0,10 2,66
K10 A IN T 0,10 2,66
Y10 B IN T 0,10 2,66
monoblock Valve M50
14m50.06
Depending on the inlet flow, it is possible to choose appropriate spool sizes.
spool type available
code
spool 50 l/min
inlet flow
spool 30 l/min
inlet flow
spool 15 l/min
inlet flow
A B C
W001 W001A W001B W001C
W002 W002A W002B W002C
W003 W003A W003A W003C
W004 W004A W004A W004C
W005 W005A W005B
W006 W006A W006B
W012 W012A
NOTE:
-	 W012 spool need a special machining on the valve body.
-	 Float spool (W012) need special detent kit (F005).
-	 Different spools are available on request.
Plaese contact our Sales department for more information.
m50 monoblock Valve
15 m50.06
Spool actuation classification for manual control
code description dimensions configuration
H001 Protected lever
H002 Protected lever
rotated 180°
H004 Control without lever
H019 Protected lever
with stroke limiter
H020

Reducing valve, combined with electrohydraulic control kit
has to be calculated as a normal working section.
ORDER EXAMPLE:
Complete valves with 3 sections F1600 requires a complete
tie-rod kit /3.
Complete valves with 2 sections F1600 and 1 section with
F1500 (reducing valve) requires a complete tie-rod kit /4.
Plug
Spacer
Connection port
Tie-rod
Order code fixed pressure reducing valve:
915000303 = reducing valve for BSP ports
915000312 = reducing valve for UNF ports
Order code for control tie rod (BSP):
320103001 = control tie rod /1
320102001 = control tie rod /2
320102002 = control tie rod /3
320102003 = control tie rod /4
320102004 = control tie rod /5
320102005 = control tie rod /6
320102006 = control tie rod /7
m50 monoblock Valve
23 m50.06
Auxiliary valve identification
code description schema sonfiguration
setting range (bar)
type at full flow type at min. flow
01 PA
Antishock
valve
(port A)
A 20 / 80 A
B 81 / 120 B
C 121 / 150 C
D 151 / 250 D 95-A / 220-A
E 251 / 350 D 221-A / 350-A
02 PA
Anticavitation
valve
(port A)
05 PA
Prearrangement
for auxiliary valve
(port A)
Auxiliary valve - Setting range
Sections designed to house auxiliary valve option require double choise on work ports A and B.
Always indicate setting value when using antishock valve:
01 PA (120) = setting at full flow
01 PA (120-A) = setting at min. flow
code description schema sonfiguration
setting range (bar)
type at full flow type at min. flow
01 PB
Antishock
valve
(port B)
A 20 / 80 A
B 81 / 120 B
C 121 / 150 C
D 151 / 250 D 95-A / 220-A
E 251 / 350 D 221-A / 350-A
02 PB
Anticavitation
valve
(port B)
05 PB
Prearrangement
for auxiliary valve

T1	 Tandem circuit on 1st section
G030303	 P - T - A - B (thread G 3/8)
Order example
NOTE:
choosing a tandem circuit means using a special valve body. For different circuit combinations, ask our Technical-
Sales Dpt.
T P
B  A B  A B  A
T P
B  A B  A B  A
T P
B  A B  A B  A
M50/1: IRTB 301 150 W001A H001 F001A MJA T1 G030303
m50 monoblock Valve
25 m50.06
M50/1: IRPB 301 150 W001A H001 F001A MJ A G030303
OUTLET arrangement
Order example - version 1 Outlet
Order example - HPCO version Outlet
OUTLET ARRANGEMENT:
1.	M J	 outlet type
2.	 A G030303	 outlet position and available thread type
This code indicates characteristics for outlet section: ports position and thread, simple T port or HPCO connection.
It is possible to have simple T port or two ports configuration for HPCO connection: HPCO allows to extend by-pass
channel and connect to a second valve. T ports dimensions and threads depends on the valve size.
Rif. Code Description Page
1
MJ Monoblock valve with single outlet (T) right-side inlet (P)
26
MK Monoblock valve with single outlet (T) left-side inlet (P)
2
A G030303 P - T on the top / top ports A - B (thread G 3/8)
A U030303 P - T on the top / top ports A - B (thread 3/4”-16 UNF)
C G030303 P - T on sides / top ports A - B (thread G 3/8)
C U030303 P - T on sides / top ports A - B (thread 3/4”-16 UNF)
OUTLET ARRANGEMENT:
1.	MM 	 outlet type
2.	K  G030303	 outlet position and available thread type
Rif. Code Description Page
1
MM Monoblock valve with two return (T - HPCO) right-side inlet (P)
27
MN Monoblock valve with two return (T - HPCO) left-side inlet (P)
2
A G030303 HPCO on the top / P - T on sides / top ports A - B (thread G 3/8)
A U030303 HPCO on the top / P - T on sides / top ports A - B (thread 3/4”-16 UNF)
K G030303 HPCO  - P on the top / T on sides / top ports A - B (thread G 3/8)
K U030303 HPCO  - P on the top / T on sides / top ports A - B (thread 3/4”-16 UNF)
M50/1: IRPB 301 150 W001A H001 F001A MM K G030303
Inlet (P)Outlet (T)
A
B
Outlet (HPCO) Inlet (P)
Conic plug
Outlet (T)
A
B
monoblock Valve M50
26m50.06
Outlet with single tank classification
outlet identification
MJ monoblock valve with single outlet (T)
right-side inlet (P) MK monoblock valve with single outlet (T)
left-side inlet (P)
T P
A B A B
TP
B A B A
Outlet position
outlet combination and thread available
A G030303
P - T on the top
top ports A - B
(thread G 3/8)
A U030303
P - T on the top
top ports A - B
(thread 3/4” - 16 UNF)
C G030303
P - T on sides
top ports A - B
(thread G 3/8)
C U030303
P - T on sides
top ports A - B
(thread 3/4” - 16 UNF)
K G030303
P on side - T on the top
top ports A - B